

Trent N. Baker  
Jason A. Williams  
DATSOPOULOS, MacDONALD & LIND, P.C  
201 West Main Street, Suite 201  
Missoula, Montana 59802  
Telephone: (406) 728-0810  
Email:tbaker@dmlaw.com  
jwilliams@dmlaw.com

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION**

**FAWN CAIN, TANYA ARCHER,  
and SANDI OVITT,**

Relators and Plaintiffs,

vs.

**SALISH KOOTENAI COLLEGE,  
INC., et al.,**

Defendants.

Cause No.: CV 12-181-M-BMM

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE  
OPPOSING MOTION TO  
DISMISS INDIVIDUALS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3**

**INTRODUCTION.....5**

**PLEADING STANDARD FOR FCA CLAIMS .....6**

***I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PROPERLY PLEADS SPECIFICITY AS TO INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS AND ARE LIABLE UNDER THE FCA CLAIM .....9***

***A. The Amended Complaint Pleads the Who, What, When, Where, and How of the Alleged Fraud ----- 12***

***1. The Amended Complaint identifies “Who” was responsible for the fraudulent actions.....15***

***2. .... The Amended Complaint sufficiently describes “What” the fraudulent schemes were.....17***

***3. .... The Amended Complaint alleges “When” and “Where” the fraudulent schemes were implemented .....18***

***4. .... The Amended Complaint alleges “How” the fraudulent schemes worked .....19***

***5. Defendants have been made aware of the particular circumstances for which they will have to prepare a defense at trial.....20***

***B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Contains Sufficient Allegations of Materiality 21***

***II. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE FOR RETALIATION UNDER THE FCA .....22***

***III. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER STATE LAW CLAIMS.....26***

***IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE PLAINTIFF/REALTOR SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT.....28***

**CONCLUSION.....29**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....30**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) .....7

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007). .....7

Bly-Magee v. California, 236 F.3d 1014, 1019 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 13, 28

Carrigan v. California State Legis., 263 F.2d 560, 565 (9th Cir. 1959).....12

Cooper v. Pickett, 137 F.3d 616, 627 (9th Cir. 1998) .....13

County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co., 360 U.S. 185, 188 (1959).....27

Dahlstrom v. Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe, No. C16-0052JLR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40654, at \*10 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2017).....11

Demery v. Kupperman, 735 F.2d 1139, 1147-1148 (9th Cir. 1984).....10

Ebeid v. Lungwitz, 616 F.3d 993, 998 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13, 15

Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89, 93 (2007).....7

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing, 545 U.S. 308, 312 (2005) .....26

Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., 176 F.3d 776, 784 (4th Cir. 1999). .....8

Hicks v. Small, 69 F.3d 967, 969 (9th Cir. 1995).....6, 16

Idaho v. Coeur d' Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261, 270 (1997) .....9

Laborde v. Rivera-Dueno, 719 F.Supp.2d 198, 205 (D.P.R. 2010) .....24

Love v. United States, 915 F.2d 1242, 1245 (9th Cir. 1990).....6

Neubronner v. Milken, 6 F.3d 666, 671 (9th Cir. 1993).....13

Schneider v. California Dep't of Corrections, 151 F.3d 1194, 1197 n.1 (9th Cir. 1998).....7

Semegen v. Weidner, 780 F.2d 727, 734-35 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 12, 13

Stoner v. Santa Clara County Office of Educ...... 9, 10, 11

Swartz v. KPMG LLP, 476 F.3d 756, 765 (9th Cir. 2007) .....28

Twombly, 550 U.S. at 570 .....7

United States ex rel. DeCesare v. Americare in Home Nursing, 757 F. Supp. 2d 573, 582 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....8

United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Ravikumar Kanneganti, 565 F.3d 180, 190 (5th Cir. 2009).....13

United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix, 461 F.3d 1166, 1170 (9th Cir. 2006).....6, 7

United States ex rel. Lee v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Labs., 245 F.3d 1048, 1051 (9th Cir. 2001) .....13

United States ex rel. Moore v. Cmty. Health Servs., Inc., No. 3:09cv1127(JBA), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43904, 2012 WL 1069474, at \*9 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2012);.....23

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., 525 F.3d 370, 379  
(4th Cir. 2008) .....8

United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v Quinn, 14 F.3d 645, 656-57  
(D.C. Cir. 1994).....12

United States v. N. Am. Health Care, No. 14-cv-02401-WHO, 2015 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 151933, at \*24-25 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2015) .....23

United States v. Plainbull, 957 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1992) .....27

United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co., 848 F.3d 1161, 1180 (9th Cir. 2016)  
..... 15, 28

Weihua Huang v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 896 F. Supp. 2d 524, 548  
n.16 (W.D. Va. 2012) .....23

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217, 222-23 (1959).....27

*Yesudian ex rel. United States v. Howard Univ.*, 270 F.3d 969, 972 (D.C. Cir.  
2001) .....23

Zimmerman v. City of Oakland, 255 F.3d 734, 737 (9th Cir. 2001).....7

**Statutes**

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) ..... 22, 23, 25

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(1)..... 25, 26

False Claims Act, Title 31, United States Code, Section 3729 ..... 5, 9, 10

Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4(d), 123 Stat. 1617, 1624 (2009).....22

Pub. L. 111-203, § 1079A(c)(1), 124 Stat. 1376, 2079 (2010) .....22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....6,11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... passim

Fed R. Civ. P. 12 .....6,13
